
 

 

 
 
 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Tuesday, 4 June 2024 

Time: 6.00pm, 
Location: Council Chamber, Daneshill House, Danestrete, Stevenage 

Contact: Chris.Liasi 
committees@stevenage.gov.uk 

 
 
Members:               Councillors: C Veres (Chair), L Briscoe (Vice-Chair), P Bibby CC, R 

Boyle, L Guy, M Humberstone, T Plater, C Roopchand, 
A Wells and T Wren. 

  Mr Syed Uddin (Independent Co-opted Non-voting Member) 
 
_______________________________________________________________________________ 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

2.   MINUTES - 26 MARCH 2024 
 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee 
held on 26th March 2024. 
 
Pages 3 – 8 
 

3.   TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
To note the Terms of Reference for the Committee, as agreed by the Annual 
Council meeting on 22 May 2024. 
 
Pages 9 – 10 
 

4.   EXTERNAL AUDIT 2023/24 - PROGRESS REPORT 
 
To consider a progress report on the Council’s 2023/24 external audit from Azets. 
 
Pages 11 – 20 
 

5.   ANNUAL ASSURANCE STATEMENT & INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 
2023/24 
 
To consider the Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual Report 
2023/24 prepared by SIAS. 
 
Pages 21 – 48 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
6.   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2023/2024 AND LOCAL CODE OF 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
 
To consider the Annual Governance Statement 2023/24 and Local Code of 
Corporate Governance. 
 
Pages 49 – 106 
 

7.   URGENT PART I BUSINESS 
 
To consider any Part I business accepted by the Chair as urgent. 
 

8.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
To consider the following motions – 
 
1.  That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as described 
in paragraphs1 – 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as amended by Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
 
2.  That Members consider the reasons for the following reports being in Part II 
and determine whether or not maintaining the exemption from disclosure of the 
information contained therein outweighs the public interest in disclosure. 
 

9.   PART II MINUTES - AUDIT COMMITTEE - 26 MARCH 2024  
 
To approve as a correct record the Part II Minutes of the meeting of the Audit 
Committee held on 26 March 2024. 
 
Pages 107 - 108 

 
10.   STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  

 
To consider the latest Strategic Risk Register. 
 
Pages 109 - 121 

 
11.   URGENT PART II BUSINESS  

 
To consider any Part II business accepted by the Chair as urgent. 

 
 
 
Agenda Published: 24 May 2024 

 



1 

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

 
Date: Tuesday, 26 March 2024 

Time: 6.00pm 
Place: Council Chamber, Daneshill House, Danestrete, Stevenage 

 
Present: Councillors: Maureen McKay (Chair), Carolina Veres (Vice-Chair), 

Stephen Booth, Lloyd Briscoe, Rob Broom, Nazmin Chowdhury, Alex 
Farquharson, Graham Lawrence CC and Tom Wren. 
Mr Syed Uddin – Independent Co-opted Non-voting Member. 
 

Start / End 
Time: 

Start Time: 6.00pm 
End Time: 6.58pm 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 Apologies for absence had been received from Baroness Taylor, and there were no 

declarations of interest. 
 

2   MINUTES - 6 FEBRUARY 2024 AND 28 FEBRUARY 2024  
 

 It was RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meetings of the Audit Committee held on 
6 February 2024 and 28 February 2024 be approved as correct records and signed 
by the Chair, subject to the name of Syed Uddin (Independent Member) being added 
to the attendance list for the 6 February 2024 meeting. 
 

3   2021/22 AND 2022/23 VALUE FOR MONEY AUDITS - INTERIM REPORT  
 

 The Committee considered an interim report on the 2021/22 and 2022/23 Value for 
Money audits prepared by Ernst & Young. 
 
The report gave interim commentary on the Value
[...]
atements of accounts, following 

which there was a whole year for them to be audited. 

- By 2027/28 all statement of accounts would be completed by the end of 

November 

- It was explained once that was completed, the longer term plan would be how 

to present the accounts and when. 

- CIPFA was consulting on the 2023/24 and 2024/25 accounts with a view to 

making them easier to present. 

The Assistant Director (Finance) reported that Azets had commenced interim work 
on the 2023/24 SBC accounts, and would be returning to carry out further work 
during the summer, with a view to reporting the audited Statement of Accounts to the 
Audit Committee/Statement of Accounts Committee in late November 2024. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

5   SHARED ANTI-FRAUD SERVICE (SAFS) PROPOSED ANTI-FRAUD PLAN 
2024/25  
 

 The Committee considered the Shared Anti-Fraud Service’s proposed Anti-Fraud 
Plan for 2024/25. The purpose of the report was to provide Members with details of 
the Council’s Anti-Fraud Plan for 2024/25.  
 
The Shared Anti-Fraud Manager went into detail about the plan of work that would 
be conducted, how it would be funded, and he provided details of work activity 
across the authority and SAFS. He explained that it was a similar Plan to the current 
year and followed CIPFA and National Audit Office best practice.  The Plan was set 
out at Appendix A to the report and the Key Performance indicators for 2024/25 

Page 4



3 

were set out in Appendix B. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Shared Anti-Fraud Service (SAFS) Anti-Fraud Plan for 
2024/25, as attached at Appendix A to the report, be approved. 
 

6   PROGRESS ON SAFS ANTI-FRAUD PLAN 2023/24  
 

 The Committee considered progress on the SAFS Anti-Fraud Plan 2023/24. Recent 
reports were provided to officers and were being used by SAFS to ensure that the 
Council was aware of its fraud risks and ways to mitigate or manage these 
effectively wherever possible. 
 

- The Shared Anti-Frau
[...]
SIAS Client Audit Manager stated that the report set out the approach, such 
as consultation with key stakeholders which had resulted in a draft work plan. 
- Paragraph 2.4 in the report provided a summary of the areas that would be 
covered in 2024/25. 
- Appendix A to the report showed the list of audits proposed. 
A Member queried based on the documentation that there was no mention of 
councillors in drawing up the Plan. It was explained that this would not be customary 
practice. 
In response to an enquiry about billable audit days, the SIAS Client Audit Manager 
commented that bills were sent to each partner authority on a quarterly basis. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the SBC Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) Internal Audit 
Plan for 2024/25, as set out in the report, be approved. 
 

8   CORPORATE GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS  
 

 The assessment of Corporate Governance arrangements was considered by the 
Committee. The purpose of the report was to inform Members of the Audit 
Committee of the activity carried out in 2023/24 to strengthen the Council’s 
corporate governance arrangements and advise of the corporate governance activity 
identified for 2024;25, for inclusion in the Council’s 2023/24 Annual Governance 
Statement. 
 
Councillor Booth stated it would be useful to raise Members’ awareness of corporate 
governance by way of further training. Officers noted this request. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the progress on corporate governance enhancement activity 
during 2023/24; and the corporate governance activity identified for 2024/25, for 
inclusion in the Council’s 2023/24 Annual Governance Statement, be noted. 
 

9   URGENT PART I BUSINESS  
 

 There was no urgent Part I business. 
 

10   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

 It was RESOLVED that: 
 

1. That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 

public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 

grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 

described in Paragraphs 1 – 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as 

amended by Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 

2006.  

2. That Members considered the reasons for the following reports being in Part 

II and maintained the exemption from disclosure of the information contained 

therein outweighed the public interest in disclosure.  

Page 6



5 

 
11   STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  

 
 The Corporate Performance and Improvement Officer presented a report providing 

the Quarter 3 2023/24 (October to December 2023) update in respect of the 
Strategic Risk Register. 
 
The Corporate Performance and Improvement Officer, assisted by the Assistant 
Director (Finance), responded to a number of questions raised by Members on the 
report. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the latest Strategic Risk Register, as set out in the report, be 
noted. 
 

12   URGENT PART II BUSINESS  
 

 There was no urgent Part II business. 
 
The Chair announced that this would be her final meeting of the Audit Committee.  
She thanked Members, officers, and external representatives for their support during 
her time as Chair.  She gave her best wishes for the future to Councillor Graham 
Lawrence, who was not standing for re-election, and Ian Gourlay (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer), who was soon to be retiring. 
 

 
 
CHAIR 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
1. Membership – 10 (+ 1 Co-opted Independent non-elected member) to 
include - 

• Chair - A Member who is neither a Member of the Cabinet nor who 
serves as a Scrutiny Member 

• 1 Member of the Cabinet only 
 
2.  Quorum - 4 
 
3.  Terms of Reference 
 
3.1 To advise or comment as appropriate on – 
 

a) Internal Audit matters, including:- 

• The Annual Internal Audit Plan 

• The adequacy of management responses to Internal Audit reports 
and recommendations 

• The Audit Partnership Manager’s Annual Report and Opinion 

• To consider summaries of specific internal audit reports, as 
requested 

 
b) External Audit matters, including- 

• External Auditors plans for auditing and inspecting the authority 

• The Annual Audit & Inspection Letter from the External Auditor 

• The report to those charged with governance 

• Proposals from the National Audit Office over the appointment of the 
External Auditor 

• The scope & depth of External Audit work  
 
c)  Arrangements made for the co-operation between Internal Audit, 
external audit and other bodies. 

 
d)  Anti-Fraud & Corruption issues including the Council’s policies on Anti-
Fraud and Corruption, “whistle-blowing”. 

 
e)  The Council’s Annual Governance Statement. 

 
f)   The Council’s Constitution in respect of Contract Standing Orders, 
Financial Regulations. 

 
g) The Council’s Risk Management arrangements.  

 
h) The Council’s arrangements for delivering value for money. 

 
i)  The Statement of Accounts and related Capital Determinations. 
 
j)  The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy. 
 
k)  The Council’s Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) Policy. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



May 2024

Stevenage Borough 
Council
Interim progress report

Year ended 31 March 2024

1

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 4



Contents

2

TABLE OF CONTENT
Introduction 3

Audit progress 5

Audit work plan tracker 6

Your key team members

Paul Grady
Key Audit Partner
Paul.Grady@azets.co.uk

Martha Charima
Manager
Martha.Charima@azets.co.uk

Tshego Dinalane
In-Charge auditor
Tshego.Dinalane@azets.co.uk

P
age 12



Introduction
Purpose

This paper provides the Audit Committee with a report on 
progress in delivering our responsibilities as your external 
auditors.

The paper also includes:

• Details of progress made to date and whether it is on 
track

• Where progress is on track, any initial findings which may 
impact the final accounts audit

Members are invited to consider the progress reported in this 
paper and any actions considered necessary in response.

Auditor reporting delays for previous 
periods and the impact on our audit 

Although we are planning to complete your audit for the year 
ended 31 March 2024 in line with the statutory timetable, so that 
we can report our initial findings to your Audit Committee in late 
2024, please note that we will not be able to fully complete our 
audit, issue our auditor’s report and certify the closure of the 
audit until your predecessor auditor has completed their audit 
for the year ended 31 March 2023. Once the 2023 audit has 
been completed, we will need to review the predecessor 
auditor’s audit file to gain assurance over your opening 
balances as at 1 April 2023, and consider the impact on our 
audit of any modifications to their auditor’s report.

Further, once the 2023 audit, and earlier years, has been 
completed, we will revisit our planning procedures and audit 
plan to assess whether any additional procedures are required 
over and above those we have previously identified in our audit 
plan. Should additional procedures or changes to the plan be 
required, we will report these to you. The cost of additional work 
to revisit planning upon completion of the prior year audits will 
also be reported to you. 

Adding value through the 
audit

All our clients demand of us a 
positive contribution to meeting 
their ever-changing business 
needs. Our aim is to add value 
to the Council through our 
external audit work by being 
constructive and forward 
looking, by identifying areas of 
improvement and by 
recommending and encouraging 
good practice. In this way, we 
aim to help the Council promote 
improved standards of 
governance, better management 
and decision making and more 
effective use of resources.

3

P
age 13



Introduction
Council responsibilities

The Council has responsibility for: 

• Preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view, 
in accordance with the applicable financial re
[...]
nding
AMBER: Information required is delayed / issue identified
GREEN: Information required received and audit on track / no significant adverse findings or issues identified

9

P
age 19



We are an accounting, tax, audit, advisory and business services group that delivers a personal experience both digitally and at your door.

Accounting | Tax | Audit | Advisory | Technology

hello@azets.co.uk Follow us

P
age 20



Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual Report - 
Stevenage Borough Council 

1 
 

 

 
 

 
Stevenage Borough Council 

2023/24 Annual Assurance Statement and 

Internal Audit Annual Report 

 

4 June 2024 

 

Recommendations 

 
Members are recommended to: 
 
Note the Annual Assurance Statement and Internal 
Audit Annual Report  
 
Note the results of the self-assessment required by 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 
and the Quality Assurance and Improvement 
Programme (QAIP) 
 
Approve the SIAS Audit Charter 2024/25 
 
Seek management assurance that the scope and 
resources for internal audit were not subject to 
inappropriate limitations in 2023/24 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual Report - 
Stevenage Borough Council 

2 
 

Contents 

1.  Purpose and Background 
 1.1  Purpose 
 1.2  Background 
 
2. Annual Assurance Statement for 2023/24 

2.1 Context 
2.2 Control Environment 
2.4 Review of Effectiveness - compliance with 

the PSIAS and QAIP 
2.10 Confirmation of independence of internal 

audit and assurance on limitations 
2.11 Assurance Opinion on Internal Control 
2.12 Assurance Opinion on Corporate 

Governance and Risk Management 
 

3. Overview of Internal Audit Activity at the Council in 
2023/24 

 
4. Performance of the Internal Audit Service in 2023/24 

4.1 Performance Indicators 
4.2 Service Developments 

 
5. Audit Charter 2024/25 

 
Appendices 
 
A  Final position against the Council’s 2023/24 Audit 

Plan 
 
B Definitions of Assurance Recommendat
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Assurance opinion on Corporate Governance and Risk Management 

 

2.12 SIAS has concluded that the corporate governance and risk management 
frameworks substantially comply with the CIPFA/SOLACE best practice 
guidance on corporate governance. This conclusion is based on the work 
undertaken by the Council and reported in its Annual Governance 
Statement for 2023/24 and the specific reviews of Risk Management and 
Corporate Governance carried out by SIAS during the year.  

 
  

 
 

  

 Simon Martin 
 Client Audit Manager  

May 2024 

Our overall opinion is Reasonable Assurance; 
meaning there is a generally sound system of 
governance, risk management and control in 
place. Some issues, non-compliance or scope 
for improvement were identified which may 
put at risk the achievement of objectives in 
the area audited.  

 

ASSURANCE OPINION:  
NON-FINANCIAL 
SYSTEMS 

Our overall opinion is Substantial Assurance; 
meaning there is a sound system of 
governance, risk management and control 
exist, with internal controls operating 
effectively and being consistently applied to 
support the achievement of objectives in the 
area audited. 

   

ASSURANCE OPINION:  
FINANCIAL SYSTEMS 

Page 26



Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual Report - 
Stevenage Borough Council 

7 
 

3.  Overview of Internal Audit Activity at the 
Council in 2023/24 

 

3.1 This section summarises work undertaken at the Council by SIAS in 
2023/24. It highlights any significant internal control matters and 
opportunities for improvement. 

 
3.2 Appendix A shows the final position against the Internal Audit Plan on 30 

April 2024, assurance levels and the number of recommendations made. 
A summary of assurance levels and recommendation priorities is shown in 
the tables below (2022/23 data in brackets).   
 

Assurance Level Number of reports 
2023/24 

(2022/23 data in brackets) 
 

Percentage of reports 
2023/24 

(2022/23 data in brackets)
[...]
ce of the SIAS partnership. 

Note: 

For readability, the term ‘internal audit activity’ as used in the PSIAS guidance has been 
replaced with ‘SIAS’ in this Charter. 

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 48



Part I – Release to Press 
 
 

 
 

 

Meeting: Audit Committee Agenda Item:  
Portfolio Area: All  

Date: 4 June 2024   

2023/24 Annual Governance Statement and Local Code of Corporate 
Governance  

Author – Suzanne Brightwell, ext 2966 

Contributors – All Assistant Directors, Simon Martin (Shared Internal Audit Service) 

Lead Officer – Clare Fletcher, ext 2933 

Contact Officer – Suzanne Brightwell, ext 2966 

1. PURPOSE 

1.1. To advise Members of the Audit Committee on the content of the Council’s Annual 
Governance Statement for 2023/24 and approve the changes to the Council’s Local 
Code of Corporate Governance. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. That Members of the Audit Committee approve the changes to the Council’s Local 
Code of Corporate Governance (Appendix One).  

2.2. That Members of the Audit Committee recommend the Council’s 2023/24 Annual 
Governance Statement (Appendix Two), for approval by the Statement of Accounts 
Committee. 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 CIPFA/SOLACE Framework and Guidance 

3.1.1 In 2006, CIPFA/SOLACE produced a publication called Delivering Good Governance 
in Local Government: Framework and Guidance. In April 2016, CIPFA/SOLACE 
published a reviewed Framework and Guidance that reflects the International 
Framework: ‘Good Governance in the Public Sector’. The purpose of the Framework 
is to support each local authority in developing and shaping an informed approach to 
governance, aimed at achieving the highest standards of governance in a measured 
and proportionate way. 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



- 2 - 

3.1.2 The 2016 CIPFA/SOLACE Framework identifies seven core principles: 

A:  Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to ethical values 
and respecting the rule of the law 

B:  Ensuring openness and comprehensive stakeholder engagement 

(Principles A and B are considered fundamental and applicable through principles C to G) 

C: Defining outcomes in terms of sustainable economic, social and environmental 
benefits 

D:  Determining the interventions necessary to optimise the achievement of 
intended outcomes 

E:  Developing the entity’s capacity, including the capability of its leadership and 
the individuals within it. 

F:  Managing risks and performance through robust internal control and strong 
public financial management 

G:  Implementing good practices in transparency, reporting and audit to deliver 
effective accountability 

3.2 Local Code of Corporate Governance  

3.2.1 The Local Code of Corporate Governance is a public statement of the ways in which 
the Council achieves good corporate governance. This is based on the 
CIPFA/SOLACE Framework ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: 
Framework (2016)’ and focusses on the above mentioned seven core principles.  

3.2.2 The arrangements set out in the Local Code of Corporate Governance and the Annual 
Governance Statement will allow the Council to move ahead with its corporate 
planning process confident that it can address the issues for governance and risk.  

3.2.3 Within Stevenage Borough Council, Corporate Governance operates to: 

• Establish and monitor the Council’s vision and objectives 

• Facilitate policy and decision making 

• Ensure compliance with policies, procedures, laws and regulations 

• Ensure the economic, efficient use of resources and secure continuous 
improvement 

• Support delivery of high-quality services and effective performance 
management 

• Identify and manage the Council’s risks.  

3.2.4 The Council’s Local Code of Corporate Governance was last reported to this 
Committee on 7 June 2023. The code has been reviewed and is attached for 

Page 50



- 3 - 

reference at Appendix A. The changes made as a result of this year’s review are 

[...]
 Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in accordance 
with the law and to proper standards and that public money is safeguarded, properly accounted for, 
and used economically, efficiently, and effectively. The Council also has a duty under the Local 
Government Act 1999, to make arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the way in which 
its functions are exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency, and effectiveness. 
 
In discharging this overall responsibility, Stevenage Borough Council is also responsible for putting in 
place proper arrangements for the governance of its affairs, facilitating the effective exercise of its 
functions, which include arrangements for the management of risk. 

 
Stevenage Borough Council has adopted a Local Code of Corporate Governance that sets out a 
commitment to corporate governance and summarises the governance arrangements in place to 
enable the Council to monitor the achievement of its strategic objectives, to consider whether those 
objectives have enhanced delivery of appropriate cost-effective services and outlines the activities 
through which it accounts to and engages with its communities. The Local Code reflects the core 
and sub-principles outlined in the 2016 CIPFA/SOLACE Framework, ‘Delivering Good Governance 
in Local Government’ 
 
The Council’s Local Code of Corporate Governance is reviewed and approved by Audit Committee 
each year. It was last approved by Audit Committee at its meeting on 6th June 2023 and has been 
reviewed and the revised Local Code is being presented to Audit Committee at its meeting in June 
2024 for approval.  
 
This Annual Governance Statement explains how the Council has continued to comply with the Local 
Code, summarises the review of its governance arrangements and identifies areas of governance to 
be strengthened and outlines actions to strengthen any areas identified.  The Statement also meets 
the statutory requirements 
[...]
ram on pages one and five. 

• In addition to this proactive in-year review, an annual review of compliance with the behaviours 
that make up the seven core principles of corporate governance in the CIPFA/SOLACE 
Framework is carried out. 

• At business unit level, assurance of compliance with the principles of good governance requires 
all Assistant Directors to complete, certify and return a Service Assurance Statement each year. 

• Corporate Governance Group also consider whether any recommendations as a result of external 
or internal audit activity (and other review agencies and inspectorates), and the Head of 
Assurance Annual Report, require inclusion in the Statement. 

All these mechanisms of review contribute to overall assurance for the 2023/24 Annual Governance 
Statement. A summary of the types of assurance required, sources of assurance, assurance received 
is represented below. 

 

 
 
The preparation and publication of the Annual Governance Statement in accordance with the 
requirements set out in the ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Governance’ Framework (2016) 

Page 71



  Appendix Two 
 

 4 

fulfils the statutory requirement for the annual review of the effectiveness of systems of internal control 
meeting the requirement for ‘preparation in accordance with proper practice’.  
 
The Governance Framework summarised in this Statement has been in place at the Council for the 
year ended 31 March 2024 and up to the date of approval of the Statement of Accounts.  
 

Assurance: Internal Audit Arrangements 
 
 

Annual Audit Coverage 
 
  
Delivery of the Council’s Internal Audit is carried out by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) 
hosted by Hertfordshire County Council and managed by the Client Audit Manager. Annual audit 
coverage is determined through a risk assessment, which is influenced by external regulatory 
requirements and the strategic and operational risks of the Council. By reviewing the Council’s 
systems of internal cont
[...]


Council’s Financial Security Group 
Staff Satisfaction Surveys 
Member and Staff Induction 
External Audit 
Shared Internal Audit Service 
Shared Anti-Fraud Service 
Shared Services Agreements 
Strategic Partnership Agreements 
Shared Service Partnership Boards 
Job Descriptions & Job Evaluation 
process 
Schedule of Council meetings 
Overview &Scrutiny  
Contract Management training 
Learning & Development 
Programme 
Leadership Forum 
CE staff briefings 
Key Financial Indicators 
Data Transparency Webpage 
RIPA arrangements 
Housing Development and 
Regeneration Executive Committee 
Stevenage Development Board 
 
 
 

P
age 105



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 106



Document is Restricted

Page 107

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 109

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES - 26 MARCH 2024
	3 TERMS OF REFERENCE
	4 EXTERNAL AUDIT 2023/24 - PROGRESS REPORT
	5 ANNUAL ASSURANCE STATEMENT & INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24
	6 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2023/2024 AND LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
	20240604A06 - Appendix One_Final_Local Code June 2024
	20240604A06 - Appendix Two_Annual Governance Statement 2023-24
	20240604A06 -Appendix Three_Final_Corporate Backbone

	9 PART II MINUTES - AUDIT COMMITTEE - 26 MARCH 2024
	10 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER



Minutes of the meeting


1 

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

 
Date: Tuesday, 4 June 2024 

Time: 6.00pm 
Place: Council Chamber 

 
Present: Councillors: Carolina Veres (Chair), Lloyd Briscoe (Vice-Chair) Philip 

Bibby CC, Robert Boyle, Lynda Guy, Mason Humberstone, Tom Plater, 
Ceara Roopchand and Tom Wren 
 

Start / End 
Time: 

Start Time: 6.00pm 
End Time: 6.39pm 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Anne Wells, and 

apologies for lateness from Councillor Tom Wren. 

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

The Chair welcomed the new Members of the Committee to the first meeting of the 

Municipal Year. 

 
2   MINUTES - 26 MARCH 2024  

 
 It was RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 

26 March 2024 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
3   TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 
 The Chair explained to the Committee that within the Terms of Reference it stated 

that, a Cabinet Member could not Chair the Audit Committee.  This meant that 

Councillor Briscoe (who was appointed at the Annual Council meeting) would not be 

able to chair a meeting should Councillor Veres be absent.  

 

Councillor Veres then nominated Councillor T Plater, and Councillor L Briscoe 

seconded the proposal. A vote was carried out and the motion was carried. 

 

It was RESOLVED: 

- It was agreed that Councillor T Plater had been elected as Vice-Chair of the 

Audit Committee for the 2024/25 Municipal Year. 

- The Terms of Reference for the Audit Committee, as agreed by the Annual 

Council meeting on 22 May 2024, be noted.  

 
4   EXTERNAL AUDIT 2023/24 - PROGRESS REPORT  



2 

 
 The Committee received a progress report from Azets in respect of the 2023/24 

External Audit – progress report. 
 
The purpose of the report was to provide the Audit Committee with a report on the 

progress in delivering the responsibilities as the external auditors. The papers 

included details of the progress made to date and where it was on track, where 

progress was on track, any initial finding which may impact the final accounts audits. 

 

It was explained within the report, Azets were planning to complete the audit for SBC 

for the year ended 31 March 2024 in line with the statutory timetable and would 

report to the audit committee in late 2024 with the initial findings. It was explained 

they would not be able to complete the audit fully until the predecessor auditor has 

completed their audit for the year ended 31 March 2023. Once the 2023 audit has 

been completed, Azets would need to review the predecessor’s audit file to gain 

assurance over SBCs opening balances as at 1 April 2023 and consider the impact 

on the audit for 2024 due to any modifications to their auditors report. 

 

Councillors queried why the elections had disrupted the 22/23 statement of accounts 

and would need to wait till after the elections. It was suggested that EY should have 

brought forward their item onto this agenda. Officers stated it was due to the 

proposal around the backstop but there would be no parliament to lay the legislation 

until after the Election. Without the change in law, they would not be able to finish 

the audit. It was explained EY were focusing on all the audits that they had started 

but whichever audits had not begun, they would use it for the backstop. 

 

It was RESOLVED the item be noted by the committee. 

 

 
5   ANNUAL ASSURANCE STATEMENT & INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 

2023/24  
 

 The SIAS Client Audit Manager presented a report in respect of the SIAS Annual 

Assurance Statement and Annual Report 2023/24.  

 

The SIAS Client Audit Manager stated that in line with the previous year, a 

reasonable assurance opinion had been issued regarding the Council’s financial and 

non-financial systems, and that SIAS had concluded that SBC’s corporate 

governance and risk management frameworks substantially complied with the 

CIPFA/SOLACE best practice guidance on corporate governance.  

 

Councillors requested assurance that the weaknesses referred to had been 
corrected before they approved the report. In response to a question, the Officer 
stated the Corporate Governance Group, chaired by the chief finance officer had 
been monitoring throughout the year and all recommendations had been addressed. 
It was explained they were included within the annual governance statement and 
brought forward to the committee. 
 



3 

The Assistant Director of Finance confirmed to the committee that there were no 

inappropriate limitations on Internal Audit during 2023/24. 

 

It was RESOLVED: 

 

- That the Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual Report 2023/24 
was noted. 

- That the results of the self-assessment required by the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the Quality Assurance and Improvement 
Programme (QAIP) was noted. 

- That the SIAS Audit Charter 2023/24, as attached to the report, was approved. 

- That it was confirmed that the scope and resources for internal audit were not 

subject to inappropriate limitations in 2023/24. 

 
6   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2023/2024 AND LOCAL CODE OF 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  
 

 The Corporate Performance and Improvement Officer presented the Annual 

Governance Statement (AGS) and Local Code of Corporate Governance for 

2023/24. 

 

The Corporate Performance and Improvement Officer stated that the Local Code of 

Corporate Governance had been drawn up in conformity with the CIPFA/SOLACE 

Framework “Delivering Good Governance in Local Government (2016)”.  The 

document had been reviewed, and the changes were summarised in the table set 

out in Paragraph 3.2.4 of the report. 

 

The Corporate Performance and Improvement Officer advised that the AGS was 

required to be reviewed each year.  It described the Council’s governance 

arrangements, how they were reviewed, significant governance challenges and 

actions to address them. The Committee was advised that  certain audits had been 

deferred due to officer availability. 

 

It was RESOLVED: 

1.That the changes to the Council’s Local Code of Corporate Governance, as 

attached at Appendix 1 to the report, be approved. 

2.That the Council’s 2023/24 Annual Governance Statement, as attached at 
Appendix 2 to the report, be recommended for approval by the Statement of 
Accounts Committee. 
 

7   URGENT PART I BUSINESS  
 

 None. 

 



4 

8   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

 It was RESOLVED that: 

 

1. Under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
described in Paragraphs 1 - 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as amended 
by Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

2. Members considered the reasons for the following reports being in Part II and 
determined that the exemption from disclosure of the information contained 
therein outweighed the public interest in disclosure. 

 
9   PART II MINUTES - AUDIT COMMITTEE - 26 MARCH 2024  

 
 It was RESOLVED that the Part II Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee 

held on 26 March 2024 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

10   STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  
 

 The Corporate Performance and Improvement Officer presented a report providing 

the Quarter 4 2023/24 (January to March 2024) update in respect of the Strategic 

Risk Register. 

 

It was RESOLVED that the latest Strategic Risk Register be noted. 

 
11   URGENT PART II BUSINESS  

 
 It was explained by the Chair and Assistant Director for Finance that training would 

be scheduled for Members of the Committee in due course. 

 
CHAIR 


